








Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERY'~™< T~ P nTPE=ORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is made part of this Ag  nent.
Summary for Boa Memo and Board Agenda:

Thus corrective work was never completed by the installing contractor and will be deducted from the contractors final
payment.

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

ScoprE OF WORK

Contractor Name: Star Elevator

Billing Rate: Seven tho'*~1nd, eight hundred and forty-t~-~~ dolla~~ ~=-* =~ sen ($7,843.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

Star Elevator will provide a maximum of five (5) hours of services at a rate of ($209.00) per hour, plus 10
Crew hours ($343.00) per hour for a total not to exceed $4,475.00.

Materials: Approximately $400.00 plus 25% = $500.00

Invoice: #158157: $ 2,867.69

1. Description of Services to be Provided
The scope of the project is to provide additional labor and material to relocate the pump unit, reconfigure the
feedline, move valve and isolation coupling to the vertical line, perform hydro load test. Provide labor and
materials to replace the lock and hinge on the care access panel. Provide labor to adjust elevator speeds to bring
them within required tolerances; add a light fixture at the elevator pit; adjust/repair elevator door linkage.

2. Specific Outcomes:
Elevators, maintenance is for the purpose of ensuring performance in accordance with the applicable code
requirements of the District.

3. Alignment wi  District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:
0 Ensure a huign quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotior~! ~nd nhuecisal hegith X Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opporiuniues 1or wearnina 0 Accountable for quality
0 rugn gquality enn ~fnrtiun incdoonee., | A Full service community gistrnct

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03












1

-
.
7|_;|- I
v . - - |

Estimated Cost:

Estimated Labor: Approximately 5.0 Man hours ($209/hr) plus 10.0 Crew hours ($343/hr) = $4,475.00
Materials: Approximately $400.00 plus 25% = $500.(

Total Estimated Cost: $4,975.00

Let me know if you 'would like us to proceed.

Paul M. Onorato
Star Elevator, Inc.
1300 Industrial Rd., #4
San Carlos, CA 94070
(650) 631-3999

From: John Esposito [mailto:John.Esposito@~~~"*~=* ~~~ “12.ca.us]
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 8:11 AM

To: -~ 'Astarelevator.com

t{ Gerard N Henry; rhorn@gkkwc '~ com; Kevin Newlon

Subject: FW: Calvin Simmons New Elevator Remaining Deficiencies

Hi Paul,

Here is Jerry's updated punchlist items remaining for the gym elevator for pricing. If you have any question on this latest
list please email Jerry directly and copy me. Hopefully, 1 will be getting your quote this week and | still haven't received the
invoice for the repair work in the elevator machine room.

Thanks,

John Esposito

Senior Project Manager

Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

(510) 535-7049 (work)

(510) 388-4896 (cell)

(510) 535-7042 (fax)
john.esposito@consultant.ousd.k12.ca.us

From: Gerard N Henry [mail*~*." ===~ ~=m]

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 3:53 PM

To: John Esposito

Subject: Re: Calvin Simmons New Elevator Remaining Deficiencies
John

Here are the attachments that I thought were attached last week. The attached are the areas that should
be quoted and corrected by Star.

Regards

Jerry Henry



' Elevator, Escalator and Subway Consultant
(202) 546-2151

(202) 546-2152 Fax

(202) 345-0670 Cell












AGRE + T FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WITH

Star Elevator

FOR

Calvin s M lle School Moderr ition
Project! mber: 03035

December 11, 2008

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT



£ ( ALSE /.___

This is an Agreement between OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIS'.. _CT, 955 High Street, Oakland, CA
94606 (hereafter "District") and STAR ELEVATOR, 1300 Industrial Road, Suite { 1 Carlos, CA 94070
(hereinafter "Consultant ").

P cr s
WHEREAS, this Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions under which the District shalt obtain and
Consultant will provide professional services pertaining to repair, replace, correct all items for the Calvin
Simmons Middle School Modernization Project.

WHEREAS, Consultant was selected by means of the District's consuitant selection process, represents
itself, as having the requisite qualific:  »ns, and desires to provide the profession:  services required,

Now, THEREFORE, the District and Consultant agree as follows:

1 Definitions

1.1 Where any word or phrase defined below, or a pronoun used in place thereof, is used in any
part of this Agreement, it shall have the meaning herein set forth.

1.1.1 Agreement: This Agreement together with all attachments and appendices and
other documents incorporated herein by reference, including, but not limited to:

1.1.1.1 Appendix A, Scope of the Work, Scope of Services, Additional Services
1.1.1.2 Appendix B, Compensation, Payment, Reimbursable Expenses

1.1.1.3 Appendix C, Project Schedule, Project Budget, Statement of Confidentiality
1.1.1.4 Appendix D, Consultant’s Billing Rates, Direct Costs

112 y  The entirety of the work, labor, services and materials to be done in providing
the District with services described in this Agreement for the work, pursuant to the
terms and conditions of this Agreement.

1.1.3 * Project: This definition includes the total construction of which the Work performed
under this Agreement may be whole or part.

2 Term of the Agreg~—~~*

2.1 The term of this Agreement shall commence on December 1,2 008 and shall conclude no
later than June 1, 2009,

3 Services Consultant Agr~-- to Perfc—

341 Consultant musi  hieve 2 Work described in Appendix "A,” "Scope of the Work," attached
hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Unless specifically
excepted. the Consultant shall complete all services required by this Agreement, as set forth
in Apper < A “Scope of Work” and all work of each activity within the times specified.

1

Agreement for Professional Services Calvin Sir  ns Middle School Modernization
Project in an amount not-to-exceed $50,952.00.









10

damage or injury of any type, including attorneys’ fees, arising from the use, misuse or
failure of such equipment, whether such damage be  the Consultant, its employees,
District employees or third parties, or {o property belonging to any of the above.

Independent Contra yment of Taxes an™ ™hel ~
10.1  Consultant shall be deemed at all times to be an independent contractor and shall be wholly

responsible for the  anner in which it performs the services required of Consultant by the
terms of this Agreement. Consultant shall be liable for the acts and omissions of it, its
employees and its agents. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as creating an
employment or agency relationship between District and Consultant.

P YaTal

Without in any way limiting Consultant's liability under any other section of this Agreement,
Consultant will maintain in force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the
following amounts and coverages:

11.1.1 Workers' Compensation Employers' Liability limits not less than each $1,000,000
each accident, per disease, and aggregate. Consultant's Workers’ Compensation
insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. In the event Consultant is
self-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of Permission to Selif-Insure signed by
Department of Industrial Relations Administration of Self-Insurance, State of
California.

11.1.2 Consultant’s right to self<insure is subject to approval by the District. As a condition to
such approval, Consultant shall submit to the District evidence that consultant
maintains sufficient financial resources for said self-insurance.

11.1.3 Commercial General Liability Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits not
less than $1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and
Property Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and
Completed Operations. This liability insurance shall include but shall not be limited to
protection against claims arising from bodily and personal injury (including death
resulting therefrom) and damage to property resulting from Consultant's or
subcontractor’s or sub-consultant's operations.

11.1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not
less than $1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and
Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as
applicable.

11.1.5 Professional Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000.00 each claim
with respect to negligent acts, errors or cmissions in connection with professional
services {0 be provided under this Agreement.

General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed tc provide the
following:

4

Agreement for Professional Services Calvin Simmons Middle School Modernization
Project in an amount not-to-exceed $50,952.00,
































































































